
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, LP and
LP MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
EUGENE SCALIA, *in his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of Labor*, and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case Number 4:19-cv-00800-O

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Reginald Snyder
Texas Bar No. 24030138
Jonathan Crumly (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Georgia Bar No. 199466
Bryan Jacoutot (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Georgia Bar No. 668272
TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle, Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
Telephone: (770) 434-6868
Facsimile: (770) 434-7376
rsnyder@taylorenghish.com
jcrumly@taylorenghish.com
bjacoutot@taylorenghish.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
III.	STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	5
	A. OVERVIEW OF LPMS AND DMP RELATIONSHIP AND BUSINESS	5
	B. REAL HARM TO REAL PEOPLE CAUSED BY AO RESPONSE AND ACA	7
	C. DMP PLAN SUMMARY	11
	D. MEWAS AND DOL’S ADVISORY OPINION PROCEDURE	12
IV.	ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY	14
	A. THIS COURT HAS AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	14
	B. THE AO RESPONSE ISSUED BY DOL IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DEFERENCE	15
	C. AO RESPONSE VIOLATES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND PRIOR DOL ADVISORY OPINIONS	22
	D. AO RESPONSE VIOLATES APA BY FAILING TO ANALYZE AND CITE RELEVANT, APPLICABLE LAW	30
	E. AO RESPONSE VIOLATES DOL PROCEDURES BY BASING CONCLUSIONS ON SPECULATIVE AND DISTORTED FACTUAL FINDINGS	32
	F. AO RESPONSE ARBITRARILY DENIGRATES ECONOMIC ACTIVITY OF DATA CONTRIBUTING PARTNERS	35
	G. EVEN WITH <i>AUER</i> AND/OR <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE, DOL’S AO RESPONSE REMAINS UNLAWFUL	38
	H. PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED BY THE FACTS AND THE LAW	40
V.	CONCLUSION	50

Table of Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 551	15
5 U.S.C. § 704	1, 15, 40, 41
5 U.S.C. § 706	15, 38, 39
26 U.S.C. § 401	24, 28, 29, 31, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48
26 U.S.C. § 469	31, 35, 36
26 U.S.C. § 911	28
26 U.S.C. § 3508	42
29 U.S.C. § 1002	3, 13, 28, 43, 48, 49
29 U.S.C. § 1132	1, 14, 15, 40, 41
29 U.S.C. § 1144	49
29 U.S.C. § 1191a	25, 43, 47, 48
26 C.F.R. § 1.469-5T	36
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-3	24, 29, 43, 47, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1, 14
ERISA Proc. 76-1	13, 15, 29, 32
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	41
<i>Alenco Communs, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (2000)	39
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	19
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	20, 29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	16, 17, 20
<i>Clackamas v. Gastroenterology Associates, P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 US 440 (2003)	45
<i>Cutaiar v. Marshall</i> , 590 F. 2d 523 (3d Cir. 1979)	40
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	18
<i>House v. American United Life Insurance Company</i> , 499 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007)	26, 43, 48
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421, n. 30 (1987)	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 204 L. Ed. 2d 841 (2019)	19, 20, 21

Lifecare Mgmt. Servs., LLC, v. Ins. Mgmt Adm’rs, 761 F. Supp. 2d 426 (2011) 39

Little v. Liquid Air Corp., 37 F.3d 1069 (1994) 14

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) 41

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs., 508 U.S. 248 (1993) 45

Motor Vehicle Mfrs v. State Farm, 463 U.S. at 431(1983)..... 39

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v Darden, 503 US 318 (1992) 23, 24, 44, 45

New York v. United States Dep’t of Labor, 363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) 6, 49

Patterson v Shumate, 504 US 753 (1992) 44

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., v. Wilson N. Jones Mem. Hosp., 374 F. 3d 362 (2004) 39

Permian Basin Petroleum Ass’n v. DOI, 127 F. Supp. 3d 700 39

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,
541 U.S. 1 (2004) 17, 23, 28, 32, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 40

Transitional Learning Community at Galveston, Inc., v. US OPM,
220 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2000) 39

Virginia Beach Policemen’s Benevolent Ass’n v. Reich, 881 F. Supp. 1059 (1995) 15

Llewellyn, Karl N., “Chevron Step Zero,” 92 Va. L. Rev. 188 (2006) 17
